/
I
\
BUSINESS SERVICES
CHAPTER 20
BUSINESS SERVICES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:I-I, 18A:4-14, 18A:4-14.1, 18A:4-15. 18A:7A-19,
18A:7A-25, 18A:7A-26, 18A:7B-12, 18A:17-45, 18A:18A-4,
18A:18A-5. 18A:18A-7, 18A:18A-27, 18A:18A-37. 18A:18A-40,
18A:18A-42, 18A:19-13, 18A:22-8, 18A:29-3, 18A:29-5,
18A:29-5.1, 18A:29-5.3, 18A:29-5.6, 18A:29-5.12, 18A:33-3,
18A:38-5, 18A:38-19, 18A:38-25, 18A:44-2, 18A:46-6.1,
18A:46-21, 18A:58-7.1, 18A:58-33.39, 18A:58-37.1. 18A:58-68,
18A:58-72, 18A:58-74, 18A:58-75, 18A:58-76, 40A:11-11,
52:14-15.9(e), 52:14B-4(c), Chapter 154, Laws of 1987; and Exec
utive Order No. 34(1976).
Source and Effective Date
R.1990 d.393, effective July 16, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1246(a), 22 N.J.R. 2345(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 22(1994), Chapter 20, Business
Services, expires on January 16, 1997. See: 26 N.J.R. 3783(a) and
3942(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 20, Business Services, was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978) by R.1990 d.393. See: Source and Effective Date.
Subchapter 9, Child Nutrition Programs, was recodified from
N.J.A.C. 6:79, Bureau of Child Nutrition Programs and was readopted
with amendments pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978) as R.1992
d.202, effective May 4, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 324(a), 24 N.J.R. 1791(c).
The following is a history of prior rulemakings pertaining to the former
Chapter 79:
All provisions of this chapter were adopted pursuant to authority of
N.J.S.A. 18A:58-7.1 and 18A:33-4 and were filed and became effective
August 31. 1971 as R.1971 d.151. See: 3 N.J.R. 199(a).
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 19, 1974 d.198.
See: (, N.J.R. 302(e).
1975 Revisions: Revisions were filed and became effective June 12,
1975 d.161. See: 7 N.J.R. 201(c), 7 N.J.R. 307(a).
1983 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 21, 1983 as
R.1983 d.l71. See: 14 N.J.R. 1248(b), 15 N.J.R. 440(a).
1978 Revisions: This chapter was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66( 1978) effective November 25, 1987, with adoptions
effective December 21, 1987 as R.1987 d.524. See: 19 N.J.R. 1599(a),
19 N.J.R. 2399(a).
Public Notice: Public testimony session.
See: 24 N.J.R. 303(b).
See subchapter and section annotations for specific rulemaking activi

6:20-2A.l
or capital reserve account funds appropriated) shall be
placed in the capital reserve account along with earn
ings attributable to the investment of funds remaining
in the capital reserve account.
8. A separate fund shall be established in the capital
outlay major account/fund for bookkeeping purposes only
in order to account for increases to and withdrawals from
the capital reserve account and its balance. The capital
reserve account shall be reflected on the annual audit's
balance sheet in the capital outlay major account/fund as
follows:
i. Dr: Capital Reserve Account; and
ii. Cr: Reserved Fund Balance-Capital Reserve
Account.
New Rule, R.1991 d.459, effective September 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1733(a), 23 N.J.R. 2634(a).
Former section 6:20-2.14 Appropriation of free balance was recodi
fied to 6:20-2.13.
SUBCHAPTER 2A. DOUBLE ENTRY
BOOKKEEPING AND GAAP ACCOUNTING
IN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:4-14, 18A:4-15, 18A:7A-19, 18A:7A-26, 18A:18A-5,
18A:19-13, 18A:22-8, 18A:29-3, 18A:33-3, and 52:14-15.9(e).
Source and Effective Date
R.1985 d.452, effective August 9, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1361(a), 17 N.J.R. 2105(b).
Subchapter llistorical Note
Subchapter 2, Bookkeeping and Accounting in Local School Districts,
was filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Amend
ments became effective September 5, 1980 as R.1980 d.381. See: 12
N.J.R. 453(a), 12 N.J.R. 569(d). Further amendments became effective
October 2, 1980 as R.1980 d.:427. See: 12 N.J.R. 505(a), 12 N.J.R.
639(a). Further amendments became effective November 7, 1983 as
R.1983 d.491. See: 15 N.J.R. 982(a), 15 N.J.R. 1861(a). Subchapter 2
was readopted pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978) effective August
9, 1985 with amendments effective September 3, 1985 as R.1985 d.452.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1361(a), 17 N.J.R. 2105(b). Subchapter 2 was substan
tially amended and recodified effective February 6, 1989 as R.1989
d.86. See: 20 N.J.R. 2502(a), 21 N.J.R. 292(a). Subchapter 2 was
recodified and amended as Subchapter 2A, Double Entry Bookkeeping
and GAAP Accounting in Local School Districts by R. 1990 d.21,
effective January 16, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 2919(a), 22 N.J.R. 176(a).

Method of crediting board of education employees' voluntary contri
butions to credit union and tax annuity accounts; unconstitutional.
Board of Education of Township of Neptune v. Neptune Township
Education Association. 92 N.J.A.R.2d (EDU) 602.
6:20-2A.3 Conflicts between legal provisions and GAAP
(a) Where financial statements prepared in conformity
with GAAP do not demonstrate finance-related legal and
contractual compliance, the district board of education shall
present such additional schedules and narrative explanations ' \
in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report as may be V
necessary to report its legal compliance responsibilities and
accountabilities.
(b) The accounting system shall be maintained on a legal
compliance basis, and shall include sufficient additional
records to permit GAAP based reporting.
As amended, R.1977 d.463, eff. December 13, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 359(a), 10 N.J.R. 5(b).
As amended, R.1981 d.353, eff. September 10, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 333(e), 13 N.J.R. 563(b).
(d): 1982-83 changed to 1983-84.
(e): Classifications amended.
(f): added concerning 1982-83 budget "crosswalk."
As amended, R.1982 d.194, eff. June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 309(a), 14 N.J.R. 654(b).
(d): "Local boards" changed to "District boards"; "fiscal year"
stipulation deleted.
(f): Existing text replaced by Commissioner's reporting requirement.

fund shall:
1. Indicate the amount or amounts authorized for
each fund;
2. Set the maximum expenditure which may be made
from each fund;
3. Designate an individual who will be responsible for
the proper disposition of each fund;
4. Establish the minimum time period in which the
designated person shall report to the district board of
education on amounts disbursed from each fund; and
DEPf. OF EDUCATION
5. Approve a voucher prepared by the board secretary
to replenish each fund. ; . · \.,J
(c) All unused petty cash funds are to be returned to the
depository at the close of each fiscal year.
As amended, R.1983 d.491, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 982(a), 15 N.J.R. 1861(a).
Added to (b), 1-5 and (c).
Amended by R.1985 d.452, effective September 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1361(a), 17 N.J.R. 2105(b).